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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions of West Penn Power Company (West Penn) and Marlene Broman (Complainant) filed on November 28, 2016[footnoteRef:1] and December 1, 2016,[footnoteRef:2] respectively, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Jeffrey A. Watson, which was issued on November 4, 2016, in the above captioned proceeding.  West Penn filed Reply Exceptions on December 8, 2016.  For the reasons stated below, we shall (1) grant West Penn’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part; (2) grant the Complainant’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part (3) and modify the Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order.   [1: 		Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code, § 5.533, Exceptions must be filed within twenty days of the issuance of an Initial Decision.  Therefore, the actual end of the twenty-day period to file Exceptions was on November 24, 2016, which was a Thanksgiving holiday.  Additionally, the Commission was closed on November 25, 2016 due the Commonwealth’s Day after Thanksgiving holiday.  As such, the actual deadline for West Penn to file Exceptions was on November 28, 2016.]  [2: 		The Complainant correctly labeled her Exceptions as a Petition for Reconsideration given that her Exceptions were not officially filed with the Commission by the deadline of November 28, 2016.  However, in light of the fact that West Penn timely filed Exceptions to the ALJ’s Initial Decision and that pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.572, Petitions for Reconsideration pertain to filings in response to final Commission orders, we shall treat the Complainant’s Petition for Reconsideration as Exceptions under these unique circumstances.] 


I.	History of the Proceeding

On May 22, 2015, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against West Penn alleging, inter alia, that West Penn advised her that it was going to cut her trees pursuant to FERC guidelines and West Penn’s Vegetation Management Program (VMP).  According to the Complainant, she spent thousands of dollars to grow and prune the trees, which were planted as a privacy fence as provided for in her 1968 right-of-way agreement with West Penn.  The Complainant objected to the proposed ground-to-sky cutting by West Penn.  The Complainant also alleged that West Penn does not perform annual transmission line review and maintenance every five years, as set forth in its VMP, and that she has paid a tree trimmer to cut her tree privacy fence in order to meet West Penn’s requirements.  Further, the Complainant asserted that there are no federal guidelines for the 138 kV lines on her property.  As relief, the Complainant requested that the Commission order West Penn to refrain from its “strong arm” tactics in its attempts to cut her ornamental trees pursuant to its ground-to-sky VMP.  Complaint at ¶5.

On June 22, 2015, West Penn filed an Answer to the Complaint and New Matter.  In its Answer to the Complaint, West Penn denied the material allegations raised by the Complainant.  Answer to the Complaint at 1-7.  In its New Matter, West Penn argued that the Complaint was barred by the doctrine of res judicata because the claims in the present matter were identical to those raised by the Complainant in a previous formal complaint against West Penn, filed on April 2, 2013, at Docket No. C‑2013‑2356237 (2013 Complaint or 2013 Complaint Proceeding), which was ruled on by the Commission in a final order.  See Marlene Broman v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C‑2013‑2356237 (Order entered April 23, 2014) (April 2014 Order).  Therefore, West Penn argued that the Complaint should be dismissed, with prejudice.  New Matter at 8-10.

On July 16, 2015, West Penn filed a Motion for Summary Judgement, reiterating its argument in its New Matter that the Complaint should be dismissed, with prejudice, under the principle of res judicata.  This Motion for Summary Judgement was denied by Interim Order entered August 11, 2015.

On October 6, 2015, a hearing was held in this matter.  The Complainant appeared, pro se and presented the testimony of one witness.  PPL was represented by Counsel and presented the testimony of two witnesses.  At the hearing, the Complainant averred that West Penn failed to comply with its VMP and with the provisions set forth in a brochure provided to the Complainant in 2015, which was admitted into the record as Complainant Exhibit J.  Thus, the Complainant essentially raised two allegations:  (1) that West Penn failed to comply with its VPM within the Complainant’s right-of-way; and (2) that West Penn failed to provide reasonable service and to comply with the brochure it provided to the Complainant.

During the hearing, Complainant Exhibits A, B, C, D, and J, West Penn Exhibits 1, 2, 7, 8 and 9, and ALJ Exhibits 1 and 2 were all admitted into the record.  Additionally, the ALJ advised the Parties that the Complainant would be permitted to submit late-filed exhibits in this matter upon conclusion of the hearing.  Further, West Penn requested that briefs be permitted in this proceeding.  On February 29, 2016, an interim order was entered admitting the Complainant’s proposed late-filed Exhibits E, F, G and H into the record.

On April 27, 2016, an interim order was entered permitting the Parties to file briefs on or before May 13, 2016.  On May 11, 2016, the ALJ received a letter from the Complainant requesting an extension to file a brief in this matter.  On May 13, 2016, counsel for West Penn provided the ALJ with an email indicating that West Penn did not object to the Complainant’s request and asked that any extension be applicable to both Parties. 

On May 16, 2016, an interim order was issued permitting either Party to file briefs in support of their respective positions in this proceeding.  On June 17, 2016, West Penn timely filed its main brief.  Likewise, on June 20, 2016, the Complainant timely filed her main brief.

On July 18, 2016, an interim order was entered closing the record in this proceeding.

On November 4, 2016, the Commission issued the Initial Decision of ALJ Watson in which he sustained the Complaint, in part, and dismissed it, in part.  As noted, supra, West Penn filed Exceptions to the I.D. on November 28, 2016 and the Complainant filed Exceptions on December 1, 2016.  West Penn filed Reply Exceptions on December 8, 2016.

II.	Discussion

A.	Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code).  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that West Penn is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by West Penn.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to West Penn.  If the evidence presented by West Penn is of co‑equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now must provide some additional evidence to rebut that of West Penn.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of going forward with the evidence may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

The doctrine of res judicata, also known as claim preclusion, prevents a suit between the same parties on the same cause of action after a court of competent jurisdiction has rendered a final judgment on the merits.  Hopewell Estates, Inc. v. Kent, 646 A.2d 1192 (Pa. Super. 1994).  For the doctrine to apply, the two actions must share an identity of the following: (1) issues, (2) causes of action, (3) persons and parties to the action, and (4) the quality or capacity legal status of the parties suing or sued.  See Volkswagonwerk, 464 A.2d at 1316-17; see also Duquesne Slag Products Co. v. Lench, 415 A.2d 53, 55 (Pa. 1980).

The doctrine of collateral estoppel, or issue preclusion, is a broader concept than res judicata.  Volkswagenwerk, 464 A.2d at 1318.  The doctrine operates to prevent the re-litigation of a finally litigated question or issue of law or fact in a subsequent proceeding.  Id.  Unlike res judicata, there is no requirement that the parties be the same as those in the prior suit in order to raise collateral estoppel, so long as the party against whom the defense is invoked was a party to the prior adjudication.  Id. at 1319.  For the doctrine of collateral estoppel to apply, four requirements must be met:  (1) the issues decided in the prior adjudication were identical to the ones presented in the later action, (2) there was a final judgment on the merits, (3) the party against whom collateral estoppel is asserted was a party (or in privity with a party) to the prior adjudication, and (4) the party against whom collateral estoppel is asserted has had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue in question in the prior action.  Id.

The doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel are designed to promote certainty, finality and judicial economy.  Albert Buoncristiano v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2015-2466853 (Order entered April 29, 2016).  They reflect the refusal of the law to tolerate the re-litigation of a matter decided by a court or agency of competent jurisdiction so as to curtail waste of the resources of the agency and the respondent regarding issues that already have been adjudicated.  Canon v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-2013-2353818 (Order entered March 6, 2014).

In addition to the doctrine of res judicata, Code Section 316 bars further collateral attacks upon Commission orders.  Section 316 of the Code states in relevant part: 

Whenever the Commission shall make any rule, regulation, finding, determination or order, the same shall be prima facie evidence of the facts found and shall remain conclusive upon all parties affected thereby, unless set aside, annulled or modified on judicial review.


66 Pa. C.S. 316.  The Commission’s findings of fact in prior complaints “are conclusive on the parties, including the complainant . . . .”  Warren v. Equitable Gas Co., Docket No. C-2014-2426795, 2014 WL 4060039, at 4 (Initial Decision issued July 29, 2014).

A public utility has a duty to maintain safe, adequate and reasonable service and facilities and to make repairs, changes, and improvements that are necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  In particular, Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

§1501.  Character of service and facilities
Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions 
or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.


66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

The term “service” is defined broadly under Section 102 of the Code, in relevant part, as follows:

“Service.” Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities…in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . . 


66 Pa. C.S.§ 102.

It is well-settled that a public utility’s vegetation management is a service over which the Commission has jurisdiction to ensure it is performed in a safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient manner.  See West Penn Power Company v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 75, 77 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990) (West Penn) (finding that “The PUC is correct in concluding that vegetation management is a service and that West Penn’s clearing of the entire 40 foot right-of-way and West Penn’s removal of trees outside of the right-of-way did not constitute reasonable and adequate service; and that “public utility service embraces vegetation management”); see also PECO Energy Co. v. Township of Upper Dublin, 922 A.2d 996, 1005-06 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985)(Commission possesses the sole authority to regulate a public utility’s vegetation management practices in its service territory); see also Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 653 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985)(vegetation maintenance constitutes a utility service and must be performed in a safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient manner).[footnoteRef:3] [3: 	See also Megan Mohn v. PPL Electric Utilities Corp., Docket No. C-2012-2301470 (Order entered October 11, 2012); Yanling Chen and Jianming Hu v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C-2013-2397061 (Order entered November 5, 2015); Gene R. Wagner v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C‑2014-2434494 (Final Order entered April 30, 2015); Richard and Sandy Lehet v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-2014-2449983 (Order entered October 28, 2015); Marlene Broman v. West Penn Power Company, Docket No. C-2013-2356237 (Order Entered April 23, 2014); Jan and Joyce Spirat v. Metropolitan Edison Company, Docket No. C‑2013-2367044 (Order entered September 11, 2014); Sarah Bernardi v. West Penn Power Co., Docket No. C-2014-2453852 (Order entered May 5, 2016); and Roger McCall v. Pennsylvania Electric Co., Docket No. C-2009-2105240 (Opinion and Order entered June 7, 2010).] 


A public utility that violates the Code or a Commission Order or Regulation may be subjected to a civil penalty of up to $1,000 per violation for every day of that violation's continuing offense.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a)-(b).  The Commission’s policy statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 establishes specific factors and standards the Commission will consider in evaluating litigated cases involving violations and in determining whether a fine is appropriate.

B.	ALJ’s Initial Decision

ALJ Watson made thirty-six findings of fact and reached nine conclusions of law.  I.D. at 5-10, 36-37.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication.

Initially, the ALJ summarized the 2013 Complaint Proceeding and compared it to the allegations the Complainant raised in the instant Complaint.  With regard to the 2013 Complaint Proceeding, the ALJ highlighted the following events on pp. 10-13 of his Initial Decision as paraphrased below:

1. The Complainant stated in her 2013 Complaint that West Penn contacted her to cut trees in the right-of-way upon her property, but the Complainant refused to allow it to.  The Complainant alleged that West Penn cut down three trees on her property before her son arrived to stop the cutting, and that West Penn wanted more right-of-way than it was granted.  The Complainant argued that “ground to sky” cutting was not in her best interest and requested that the Commission direct West Penn to prune the trees.

2. West Penn answered that it has transmission facilities located on a right-of-way on the Complainant’s property.  West Penn averred that its right-of-way agreement provides a 180-foot right-of-way to construct, operate, repair, maintain, remove, and rebuild a portion of a transmission lines and that the agreement grants it the right to cut, trim, and remove all trees within the limits of the right-of-way.

3. Via an Initial Decision issued on October 8, 2013 (October 2013 Initial Decision), ALJ Katrina L. Dunderdale sustained the Complaint, finding that West Penn failed to provide reasonable and adequate service under Section 1501 of the Code by attempting to remove the Complainant’s trees from West Penn’s transmission line right‑of-way and those located outside of the right-of-way and by failing to notify the Complainant about the removal.  Additionally, ALJ Dunderdale directed West Penn to pay a civil penalty.

4. West Penn filed Exceptions to the October 2013 Initial Decision, which we addressed in our April 2014 Order.  The April 2014 Order granted West Penn’s Exceptions, in part, and denied them, in part.  Namely, the concluded that the Complainant did not meet her burden of proving that West Penn provided her with unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  Therefore, the Commission overturned the civil penalty that ALJ Dunderdale directed West Penn to pay.  Further, the Commission urged West Penn to continue to discuss its VMP with all affected landowners once the proposed work plan for the vegetation management on their properties is completed.


With respect to the instant Complaint, the ALJ highlighted the Complainant’s testimony that West Penn intends to cut down trees on the right side of the power line on her property but has not cleared anything on the left side of the transmission line tower.  The Complainant argued that although the same trees are at issue in the instant complaint as in the 2013 Complaint, the two complaints are different in that West Penn failed to cut down the overgrown trees on the left side of the tower while it harasses her about cutting her ornamental trees on the right side of the tower.

[bookmark: _Hlk508969461]In summarizing the instant Complaint, the ALJ determined that although the Complainant testified that there is a safety and maintenance issue on the left side of the power line and the tower, she offered no evidence to support such a conclusion.  Additionally, the ALJ explained that the Complaint before us essentially addresses the following issues: (1) West Penn’s alleged failure to comply with its VMP within the right-of-way on the Complainant’s property; (2) West Penn’s alleged failure to provide reasonable and adequate service; and (3) West Penn’s alleged failure to comply with an informational brochure it provided to the Complainant, which was admitted into the record as Complainant Exhibit J, discussed, infra.  I.D. at 14.

The ALJ next addressed West Penn’s contention that because the Complainant raised the same arguments and presented the same type of evidence in the hearing in the instant case as she advanced in the 2013 Complaint, which was fully litigated and dismissed by the Commission, the instant Complaint is barred by the doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel.  The ALJ explained that because the Complainant did not file a petition for reconsideration of our April 2014 Order and did not seek to appeal our April 2014 Order with the Commonwealth Court, our April 2014 Order became a final Commission action pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.536(a).  I.D. at 14-15, 18.

After restating the Complainant’s allegations, as outlined in the instant Complaint, the ALJ noted that during the hearing, Complainant Exhibit J was admitted into the evidence.  As previously noted, Complainant Exhibit J is an informational brochure that West Penn provided to the Complainant after the conclusion of the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.  The company’s brochure generally outlines a “wire zone-border zone” approach for maintaining a property and generally describes the vegetation that must be maintained within a right-of-way.  I.D. at 19.

The ALJ specified that for the doctrine of res judicata to prevail, the following four conditions must all be met: (1) identity of issues; (2) identity of causes of action; (3) identity of persons and parties to the action; and (4) identity of the quality and capacity of the parties suing or sued.  Applying this standard to the present matter, the ALJ concluded all four elements are satisfied.  

First, the ALJ determined that both the 2013 Complaint and a portion of the instant Complaint dispute West Penn’s VMP as it applies to the right-of-way at 4136 Patterson Road, Butler, PA (Service Address) and that in each Complaint, the Complainant requested that the Commission direct West Penn to refrain from removing certain vegetation.  Second, the ALJ noted that the cause of action in both Complaints includes challenges to the validity of West Penn’s VMP and whether West Penn provided the Complainant with reasonable and adequate service in executing its VMP work plan.  Third, the ALJ highlighted that both Complaints involve the same Complainant and the same Respondent (i.e. West Penn).  Fourth, the ALJ noted that in the instant Complaint, both Parties were acting in the exact same capacity as in the 2013 Complaint, as the Complainant was the property owner in each instance and West Penn was the provider of electric service attempting to maintain vegetation on this property.

Thus, the ALJ concluded that all elements of res judicata are met as they relate to the claims involving West Penn’s VMP and whether West Penn provided reasonable and adequate service when exercising its VMP work plan.  In addition, the ALJ noted that the instant Complaint was filed, in part, to prevent West Penn from removing some trees and vegetation that were the subject of the 2013 Complaint.
Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that West Penn demonstrated that the Complainant already litigated challenges to the removal of certain incompatible vegetation and the reasonableness of West Penn’s VMP and that such claims were addressed in a final Commission Order.  Therefore, the ALJ explained that these claims must be dismissed.  I.D. at 19-20.

On the other hand, the ALJ ruled that in the instant Complaint, the Complainant raised new and additional customer service issues.  Namely, the ALJ found that the Complainant’s claims regarding inadequate and unreasonable service with respect to the informational brochure West Penn provided to the Complainant, the determination that the Complainant’s right-of-way was one hundred feet in width, and the effect this determination had on how the trees and vegetation would be managed were not a subject of the 2013 Complaint and are not barred by the doctrines of res judicata or collateral estoppel.  Therefore, the ALJ next turned his analysis to these claims. I.D. at 20.

The ALJ explained the Complainant’s assertion that subsequent to the 2013 Complaint Proceeding, West Penn met with her and her son at the Service Address in 2015 and provided them with an informational brochure.  The ALJ stated that West Penn witness Mr. Scott presented testimony at the hearing that he provided this copy.  According to West Penn, this brochure is an informational piece West Penn provides to its customers regarding its current VMP.  West Penn further asserted that the brochure does not alter its right-of-way rights or constitute a change from the VMP and the associated work plan the Complainant challenged in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.  I.D. at 21.

The ALJ noted the following pertinent information regarding the brochure depicted in Complainant Exhibit J.  The ALJ explained that the brochure contains a diagram of a tower and transmission lines along with an area designated as a “wire zone” which extends fifteen feet on each side of the tower directly under the tower; and a border zone,” which extends from the transmission corridor edge to within fifteen feet from the outside transmission conductor.  In addition, the brochure explains that when site conditions permit, West Penn employs the “wire zone-border zone” approach for maintaining most of its higher voltage transmission line corridors, which are typically those that are more than 100 feet wide.  The brochure further explains that if a right-of-way is 100 feet or less, all incompatible vegetation will be controlled from “edge to edge” of the 100-foot right-of-way.  I.D. at 21-22, citing Complainant Exhibit J at 3-4.  The ALJ also noted the Complainant’s assertions that the “wire zone-border zone” approach to vegetation management should apply to her property.  The Complainant maintained that the trees West Penn wanted to remove were beyond the fifteen-foot limit outlined in West Penn’s brochure, Complainant Exhibit J.  I.D. at 24.

Additionally, the ALJ summarized the testimony of West Penn’s witness Mr. Weston, a transmission forestry specialist and certified arborist employed by First Energy Service Company, who’s job responsibilities are to verify that vegetation with the potential to interfere with electrical transmission lines is addressed to ensure safe and reliable operations and minimal outages.  The ALJ explained that Mr. Weston met with the Complainant and her son.  

The ALJ noted Mr. Weston’s testimony that, while he believed that the information in Complainant Exhibit J is found in West Penn’s VMP, it is just a general document intended for use in educating people about its vegetation practices.  Mr. Weston explained that he relied on the transmission vegetation management contractors’ specification book to determine what vegetation and trees would be removed.  Mr. Weston further explained that although the right-of-way easement granted to West Penn at the Service Address is 180 feet, it does not necessarily mean that West Penn will implement everything to that 180 feet.  Instead, Mr. Weston testified that the width of the right-of-way is based on transmission line voltage.  More specifically, West Penn determined the right-of-way at issue to be 100 feet because this is West Penn’s standard right-of-way width for a 138 kv line.  In addition, Mr. Weston testified that, using the “edge to edge” approach to vegetation management, West Penn removes all incompatible vegetation from edge to edge if it is within 100 feet or less of the right‑of‑way, but makes a judgement call if any compatible vegetation is within the 100 feet.

In this case, Mr. Weston testified that the incompatible vegetation included two oak trees, five spruce trees, and cedars, which West Penn intended to remove.  However, the ALJ noted that while Mr. Weston testified that West Penn prunes or causes trees within rights-of-way to be pruned, he was unable to describe the acceptable pruning program for trees, including ornamental trees.  I.D. at 21, 22, 24-25.

[bookmark: _Hlk509575124]The ALJ next explained that the Commission has jurisdiction over matters involving vegetation management within a utility’s right-of-way.  In this regard, the ALJ stated that under Section 1501 of the Code, a public utility must provide reasonable service, which includes not only the simple distribution of electrical energy, but any and all acts related to that function, including vegetation management.

The ALJ noted that in West Penn Power Company v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlth 1990) (West Penn Power) (affirming the Commission’s decision to impose a fine on the utility for the removal of seventy-four trees from a customer’s property), the Commonwealth Court acknowledged that although West Penn had an existing right-of-way permitting it to engage in vegetation management, West Penn was, nonetheless, required under Section 1501 of the Code to conduct that management in a manner that was adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable.  In addition, the ALJ highlighted that the Court determined that the Commission correctly concluded that West Penn’s actions in clearing the entire right‑of‑way and in removing trees located outside that right of way constituted unreasonable and inadequate service.  I.D. at 25-28.
The ALJ also cited to Gary and Florence Burek v Pennsylvania Electric Company, Docket No. C-20028132 (Order Entered June 27, 2003) in which the complainant in that proceeding alleged that high voltage destroyed his appliances and the utility removed too many trees during routine vegetation management.  The Commission upheld the findings of the ALJ, which sustained the complaint, in part, and found the utility improperly removed too many trees from the complainant’s property and ordered the utility to cease and desist from further violations of the Code.  I.D. at 28.

The ALJ used the above legal standards to evaluate whether West Penn violated Section 1501 of the Code in the matter before us.  The ALJ found the conduct of West Penn in preparing and distributing the informational brochure and of its representative in providing the brochure to the Complainant to be unreasonable and inadequate service under the circumstances.  

More specifically, the ALJ concluded that the indisputable evidence in this case indicates that the subject right-of-way at the Service Address is 180 feet, rather than 100 feet.  As such, the ALJ reasoned that based upon the diagram and the corresponding language set forth in the brochure, the information provided to the Complainant indicated that the Service Address was subject to the “wire zone-border zone” approach, which would not result in trees and vegetation being removed from edge to edge of the right-of-way.  

Thus, the ALJ determined that the information in the brochure was inconsistent with the testimony of West Penn’s witness Mr. Weston that West Penn, inter alia, (1) follows an industry standard, no matter how wide the corridor right of way; (2)  that the Company would only remove 100 feet within the 180-foot right‑of‑way; and (3) that the brochure is simply a document used to educate people regarding West Penn’s vegetation management practices.  The ALJ found that no evidence was introduced into the record that the Complainant was advised of West Penn’s position or of any authority to support this position, and that no other documents were given to the Complainant to provide clarification.  I.D. at 23-24, 32.

In view of the above, the ALJ found that under the circumstances, it was reasonable for the Complainant to rely on her knowledge of her property and the actual width of the right-of-way, as well as the written information and the diagram contained in Complainant Exhibit J.  In this regard, the ALJ ruled that the Complainant and her son testified credibly that the property was subject to a 180-foot right-of-way and that the Complainant believed that the “wire zone-border zone” approach, supra, was required to be followed by West Penn, thereby permitting West Penn to maintain, but not remove, some of the trees and vegetation within the right‑of‑way.

[bookmark: _Hlk511379773]The ALJ opined that it was incomprehensible for West Penn to expect the Complainant to understand the policy of a public utility that would directly affect her given that the materials and the representations of West Penn officials were inconsistent and confusing, at best.  Further, the ALJ found that West Penn did not sufficiently rebut the Complainant’s testimony, and that it did not provide any credible evidence that it possesses the unqualified right to treat a 180-foot right‑of‑way as if it is a right-of-way of 100 feet or less.  The ALJ concluded that a utility cannot alter its rules without providing its customers with a clear policy, which includes informing the customers of the authority upon which this change in policy is based.  I.D. at 28-30.

The ALJ further determined that West Penn provided no evidence as to why its representatives, who met with the Complainant and her son, provided the Complainant with inconsistent and incorrect information based on the provision of the informational brochure.  The ALJ opined that West Penn’s witness Mr. Weston should have had the ability to provide the Complainant with accurate information regarding the width of the right-of-way at the service address and its effect on the VMP work plan for her property.
According to the ALJ, basic service would have included providing the Complainant with adequate and accurate information regarding the details and authority to support its position and its plan to eliminate the trees and vegetation within the right-of-way.  Alternatively, the ALJ posited that West Penn should have had an individual familiar with the right-of-way issue and the VMP and who would have been able to reconcile the inconsistencies in the brochure and the testimony of Mr. Weston with the actual vegetation management methods available and why they would not apply.

Accordingly, the ALJ sustained the Complaint, in part, and dismissed it in part.  Namely, the ALJ determined that the Complainant proved, by a preponderance of the evidence, that West Penn violated the Code by failing to provide reasonable and adequate service to the Complainant on the basis of the confusion arising from the informational brochure.  As such, the ALJ sustained the associated claims.  Conversely, the ALJ dismissed the Complainant’s remaining claims.  I.D. at 31-33, 37-38.

Finally, the ALJ applied the Statement of Policy at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations – statement of policy), to determine that West Penn should pay a civil penalty of $5,000.  I.D. at 33-36.

C.	Exceptions and Reply Exceptions

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

1.	Complainant Exceptions

The Complainant’s Exceptions[footnoteRef:4] consist of a single type-written page in which she generally expresses her disagreement with several of the ALJ’s findings.  The Complainant begins by attempting to distinguish her 2013 Complaint from the instant Complaint.  The Complainant states that her 2013 Complaint concerned West Penn entering her property and “flagging” all of her pine trees, fruit trees, shrubs, and deciduous trees.  In contrast, the Complainant asserts that the present Complaint centers on the “safety and reliability issues” that result from the growth of trees and shrubbery at West Penn’s transmission line tower.  According to the Complainant, West Penn has never trimmed or cut any vegetation or otherwise provided proof of any maintenance done at the tower.  The Complainant claims that she has had to undertake measures to clear this area on her own.  Complainant Exc. at 1. [4: 		We acknowledge that the format of the Complainant’s Exceptions does not strictly comply with Section 5.533(b) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.533(b), which requires that exceptions be numbered, identify the finding of fact and conclusions of law to which exception is taken, and cite to the relevant pages of the Initial Decision.  Nevertheless, particularly because the Complainant is appearing pro se, we will accept the Exceptions as filed pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 1.2(a), in order to secure a just, speedy, and inexpensive determination.] 


The Complainant also challenges the ALJ’s application of the doctrine of res judicata.  The Complainant submits that because she did not have an attorney who specializes in utility law, she was not afforded a fair opportunity to litigate this issue.  Additionally, the Complainant continues to question West Penn’s VMP, which she claims changed each time she was provided with it.  In the Complainant’s view, the fact that the ALJs in both her 2013 Complaint and the instant Complaint found that West Penn did not provide reasonable and adequate service justifies the Complainant having filed each Complaint.  Complainant Exc. at 1. 

a.	West Penn Reply Exceptions

West Penn retorts that the record definitively indicates that the 2013 Complaint included allegations regarding the vegetation growing on both the left and right sides of the transmission lines and that West Penn agreed during the 2013 Complaint Proceeding to remove the shrubbery that the Complainant wanted removed.  Therefore, West Penn maintains that this issue is moot and is barred by the doctrine of res judicata.  

West Penn notes that the Complainant argued at the hearing in the instant case that West Penn provided unreasonable service because it had not cleared out shrubbery and trees growing on the left side of the transmission lines despite the fact that West Penn established that it had not yet completed this task due to the pending complaints filed by Complainant.  West Penn R. Exc at 3‑5.  West Penn points to the ALJ’s findings that the instant Complaint was filed, in part, to prevent West Penn from removing some trees and vegetation that West Penn wanted to remove in 2012 as authorized by our April 2014 Order.  Id. (citing I.D. at 20).  West Penn submits that refraining from engaging in vegetation maintenance on the Complainant’s property pending the outcome of the present Complaint was completely reasonable.  West Penn R Exc. at 4.

[bookmark: _GoBack]West Penn also rebuts the Complainant’s challenges to the ALJ’s application of res judicata to the instant case.  West Penn submits that the ALJ correctly articulated the doctrine of res judicata and applied it in this proceeding to dismiss the Complainant’s attempt to re-litigate West Penn’s plans to remove two oak trees, four cedar trees, five blue spruce trees, brush, and smaller incompatible vegetation.  West Penn argues that the Complainant fails to identify any error in the ALJ’s  application of res judicata to bar these claims.[footnoteRef:5]  West Penn R. Exc. at 5-6. [5: 		West Penn further submits that its Reply Exceptions regarding its assertions on how the ALJ properly applied the doctrine of res judicata do not conflict with West Penn’s own Exceptions regarding the West Penn’s arguments on how ALJ improperly approached this doctrine.  West Penn R. Exc. at 6, n.10.] 


Moreover, West Penn rebuts the Complainant’s contention that she did not have a full and fair opportunity to litigate her case.  West Penn points out that the ALJ afforded the Complainant almost five hours to present her case at the hearing and to present issues that would not have been precluded by the Commission’s final order in the 2013 Complaint proceeding.  West Penn also notes that the Complainant was permitted to ask additional questions and to adduce additional testimony from West Penn’s witnesses.  Additionally, West Penn asserts that Complainant Exhibit J establishes that there is nothing unreasonable about how West Penn’s conduct in this matter.  West Penn R. Exc. at 6‑7.

b.	Disposition

In her Exceptions, the Complainant maintains, inter alia, that there is a safety and reliability issue associated with the vegetation on her property.  However, as the ALJ observed, the Complainant offered no evidence at the hearing to support such a finding.  Conversely, the record corroborates West Penn’s assertion, and the finding of the ALJ, that West Penn did not complete the vegetation maintenance on the Complainant’s property as set forth in our April 2014 Order because the instant Complaint was filed.  Tr. at 228, 241.  Further, except as discussed in our disposition of West Penn’s Exceptions, infra, our review of the record indicates that the Complainant has not raised any claims that differ from those she raised in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.  Accordingly, we concur with West Penn that the ALJ correctly ruled that certain of the Complainant’s claims in the instant case are barred by the doctrine of res judicata.

In a similar fashion, we find no merit in the Complainant’s assertion that she was not given a full and fair opportunity to litigate either the issue of which claims are barred by the doctrine of res judicata, or the instant case in general.  The record indicates that the ALJ specifically stated at the hearing that he wanted to ensure that all Parties to this proceeding had a full opportunity to present their cases, regardless of the amount of time necessary for such litigation.  Tr. at 258, 259.  Further, the ALJ permitted the Complainant to file late-filed exhibits after the conclusion of the hearing

Nonetheless, as discussed in greater detail in our disposition of West Penn’s Exceptions, we find that the Complainant has met her burden of proving that West Penn failed to provide reasonable and adequate service regarding its plans to perform maintenance at the right-of-way on the Complainant’s property.  Accordingly, we shall grant the Complainant’s Exceptions, in part, and deny them, in part.

2.	West Penn’s Exceptions

West Penn filed two Exceptions.  In its first Exception, West Penn objects to the ALJ’s failure to apply the doctrine of res judicata to all of the Complainant’s claims and to the ALJ’s findings that West Penn failed to provide reasonable service and that the informational brochure it provided the Complainant was not consistent with West Penn’s VMP.  In its second Exception, West Penn takes issue with the resulting $5,000 civil penalty the ALJ assessed based on his findings.  Each Exception is discussed in more detail below.

a.	West Penn Exception No. 1

West Penn begins by arguing that the ALJ correctly determined that certain of the Complainant’s claims in the instant proceeding were previously litigated to a final decision in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding, are barred by the doctrine of res judicata, and must be dismissed.  However, West Penn maintains that all of the evidence presented by the Complainant in this current proceeding was related to the claims she brought forth in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding regarding West Penn’s VMP and the right‑of‑way that crosses her property.  As such, West Penn submits that the ALJ erred by not dismissing the instant Complaint in its entirety based on the doctrine of res judicata.  

West Penn argues that it was an error of law and an abuse of discretion for the ALJ to make findings of fact and reach conclusions of law that run contrary to our findings in our April 2014 Order regarding the width of the right-of-way and how West Penn determined where it would manage vegetation growing there, the type of vegetation maintenance that should occur there, whether the maintenance proposed by West Penn was reasonable, and whether West Penn explained the width of the right-of-way to the Complainant.  

West Penn asserts that we concluded in our April 2014 Order that West Penn’s VMP was reasonable and was reasonably applied at the Service Address.  In West Penn’s view, there has been no specific change in fact in the period since the issuance of our April 2014 Order.  Thus, West Penn asseverates that the facts and issues disposed of therein cannot be re‑litigated in the matter before us.  West Penn Exc. at 4‑10.

West Penn also takes issue with the ALJ’s conclusion that the brochure set forth in Complainant Exhibit J is not consistent with West Penn’s VMP.  According to West Penn, the ALJ disregarded substantial evidence in the record that West Penn established the purpose and use of the brochure.  Namely, West Penn maintains that its witness Mr. Weston clarified that the brochure West Penn provided the Complainant does not specify that it is representative of West Penn’s entire VMP but is simply an informational document West Penn issues to its customers regarding its VMP and which is intended to describe West Penn’s VMP in general terms, including its use of the “wire zone-border zone” approach, when conditions permit.  West Penn Exc. at 10-11, 14-15.

West Penn emphasizes its position that the VMP in the matter before us today is the same VMP the Complainant challenged in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.  West Penn argues that the informational brochure does not alter the legal effect of the right-of-way rights established in the April 2014 Order and does not constitute a change from the VMP the Complainant challenged in 2013.

West Penn specifically takes issue with the ALJ’s Finding of Fact Nos. 33‑35,[footnoteRef:6] in which the ALJ determined, inter alia, that West Penn planned to treat the 180-foot right-of-way as a 100 foot right of way but did not state this policy in its brochure and did not provide any credible evidence that this information was explained to the Complainant.  West Penn contends that these findings are erroneous and run contrary to the substantial evidence West Penn presented in both the 2013 Complaint Proceeding and in the instant case.  West Penn Exc. at 11-12. [6: 		I.D. at 10.] 


Namely, West Penn submits that the April 2014 Order established that West Penn had already previously explained to the Complainant that it planned to manage only the middle 100 feet of the 180-foot right-of-way.  Id. at 15, citing April 2014 Order at 14.  West Penn asserts that it provided substantial evidence in the instant case that it explained the work plan to the Complainant and the fact that it had not changed from the work plan at issue in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.  West Penn Exc. at 15.

Additionally, West Penn argues that it presented substantial and unrebutted evidence of its attempts to discuss its VMP work plan with the Complainant.  Namely, West Penn asserts that the testimony and exhibits of its witness Mr. Flannery demonstrated that West Penn issued several letters to the Complainant regarding the work it needed to complete, provided a copy of the April 2014 Order to the Complainant, informed the Complainant that the vegetation maintenance that West Penn is attempting to complete is the same vegetation maintenance authorized by the Commission in the April 2014 Order, and that West Penn was not attempting to remove any other trees other than those initially placed at issue by the Complainant in the 2013 Complaint Proceeding.

West Penn further points to Mr. Flannery’s testimony that federal mandates require West Penn to have a VMP in place.  In West Penn’s view, the ALJ’s conclusions that the Complainant did not understand the informational brochure or that the Complainant was “misled” to believe that the general informational brochure somehow created a “new” vegetation management protocol which was different from the plan authorized by the April 2014 Order is directly rebutted by Mr. Flannery’s testimony, and in any event the informational brochure is irrelevant to a determination whether West Penn provided reasonable service is managing the right-of-way.

West Penn avers that the record establishes that it clearly and consistently communicated the same VMP for the Complainant’s right‑of‑way authorized by the Commission’s April 2014 Order.  West Penn maintains that the material facts related to reasonable service are the existence of its right of way and the demonstrated evidence that the Complainant was expressly notified of that right-of-way.  Any confusion over the meaning of a brochure which is provided as a courtesy for general informational purposes is irrelevant to this proceeding.  Accordingly, West Penn submits that the existence of the brochure, West Penn’s act of providing the brochure to the Complainant, or any confusion Complainant may or may not have regarding the meaning of the brochure are facts which are irrelevant to, and do not support, a finding of unreasonable service.  West Penn Exc. at 11, 15-16.

West Penn also asserts that the ALJ’s conclusions in the Initial Decision are not based on substantial evidence.  For example, West Penn argues that despite the ALJ’s statement on page 21 of the I.D. that West Penn presented the testimony of its witness Mr. Scott, Mr. Scott was not offered as a witness and did not testify at the hearing in this matter.  West Penn emphasizes that no entries exist in the hearing transcript to indicate that Mr. Scott testified in this proceeding.  West Penn Exc. at 16-18.  Therefore, West Penn contends that the ALJ’s reliance on the testimony of Mr. Scott is uncorroborated evidence.

Further, West Penn argues that although it provided the testimony of its witness Mr. Weston for the sole purpose of explaining the vegetation management work that needed to be completed at the Complainant’s property.  West Penn maintains that the ALJ erroneously used Mr. Weston’s answers to the ALJ’s cross examination questions regarding the brochure as a basis for concluding that West Penn rendered unreasonable customer service to the Complainant.  

West Penn submits that the Complaint was not predicated on Mr. Weston’s failure to adequately explain the brochure or answer the Complainant’s questions.  Further, no evidence was provided to indicate that Mr. Weston failed to adequately explain West Penn’s VMP to the Complainant prior to the hearing.  West Penn avers that Mr. Weston’s testimony focused only on his discussion with Complainant regarding the existing work plan, and not the details of West Penn’s VMP, including the width of the right‑of‑way and its effect on the VMP work plan for the Complainant’s property.  West Penn Exc. at 18-19.

b.	Disposition

In its Exceptions, West Penn first argues that the ALJ erred by not finding all of the claims the Complainant raised in the instant case to be barred by the doctrine of res judicata.  As noted above, the ALJ found that the following issues the Complainant raised in the matter before us today are not barred by the doctrine of res judicata and may be addressed: (1) West Penn’s determination regarding the width of the right-of-way on the Complainant’s property and the effect this determination would have on the vegetation management to be performed at the Service Address; and (2) whether West Penn provided inadequate and unreasonable service with respect to the brochure it provided to the Complainant.  

To be clear, the 2013 Complaint is closed, and despite the Complainant’s testimony that she did not realize that the ALJ’s ID in that case had been overturned by our April 2014 Order, that case is not before us.  In addition, the findings and conclusions by the Commission in that case are final and are not in question here.  Rather, the actions of West Penn in its subsequent treatment of the Complainant is the issue that must be addressed and resolved, at present.

On review of the record evidence, we concur with the thorough and detailed analysis of ALJ Watson that West Penn failed to provide reasonable service to the Complainant in accordance with Section 1501 of the Code when it issued the informational brochure outlined in Complainant Exhibit J.  As noted above, the brochure depicts a “wire zone/border zone” approach meant to be representative of West Penn’s VMP, but which West Penn did not intend to use according to its own witness.[footnoteRef:7]  Rather, West Penn’s witness stated that the additional width of this ROW would result in the maintenance of only the 100 feet anticipated by the VMP.  This, and the lower voltage on this transmission line, did not trigger the use of the method spelled out in the brochure provided.  In addition, the Complainant testified that she had been told repeatedly by West Penn representatives that the West Penn VMP was mandated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC), that West Penn  had to comply, and that the Commission had no jurisdiction over the matter.   [7: 		We note that West Penn objected vigorously when the Complainant attempted to introduce the brochure at the beginning of the hearing, and then presented a witness who acknowledged providing it to Complainant as a standard educational tool for property owners. Tr. 232.] 


We find that despite repeated requests by the Complainant and her son for citations to the federal requirements, West Penn failed to provide the requested citation until the evidentiary hearing, when West Penn called its own attorney Mr. Flannery as a witness. [footnoteRef:8]  Mr. Flannery admitted that the FERC requirements mandated that the maintenance of transmission corridors carrying lines of 200 kV and above, and lower voltage lines that are integral to the grid include the removal of trees and other incompatible vegetation in the right-of-way.[footnoteRef:9]  The subject line at the right‑of‑way on the Complainant’s property is only 138 kV.  More alarming is the testimony of West Penn’s witness Mr. Weston that he did not have, nor has he ever received West Penn’s vegetation management policy, relying instead on the contractors’ specification book to determine what vegetation and trees would need to be removed.  Tr. at 280-82.   [8: 		Mr. Flannery was called upon to discuss his interactions with Ms. Broman and was not acting as attorney of record in this matter.]  [9: 		FERC Electric Reliability Standard FAC-003-2, requiring the trimming of trees and other vegetation growing in or adjacent to the ROW, noting that each utility’s plan must conform to requirements of state or local authorities and any applicable ROW or easement agreement with the property owner.  This Standard was enacted following a widespread blackout caused by cascading following a vegetation-related outage. ] 


While, on its face, the prospect of having an electric utility clear-cut a lesser width of right-of-way might be quite acceptable to the underlying property owner, in this situation, it was the uncertainty caused by the inconsistency of the information in the brochure and what was told to the Complainant by West Penn personnel and representatives which caused the problem.  The brochure outlined in Complainant Exhibit J informed the landowners that the “wire zone/border zone” approach would be applied.  When the property owner believes that the “wire zone/border zone” standard is to be applied, then the “border zone” runs to the full width of the right-of-way, here 180 feet.  The brochure, however, shows the “border zone” is only 15 feet further than the width of the conductors, or “wires,” which may be considerably less wide.  Tr. at 188.  West Penn, however, sees the full area to be managed as 50 feet on either side of the center of the ROW, or twice the width of the area where trees would need to be removed according to the graphic on page 3 of the brochure. 

[bookmark: _Hlk525342492]To add to the confusion, the West Penn witness testified that West Penn uses the “wire zone/border zone” approach on rights-of-way wider than 100 feet, while if the ROW is less than 100 feet, the incompatible vegetation will be controlled edge-to-edge.  Tr. at 147.  This distinction is not made in the brochure.  According to the West Penn witness, the width of the right-of-way determines the level of vegetation removal, and here, using a 100-foot right-of-way, all incompatible vegetation would need to be removed edge-to-edge.  Id.  at 251.  He explained that it is the voltage of the line, not the actual width of the right-of-way that determines the level of vegetation removal.  Id. at 265.  This likewise is not explained in the brochure.  

[bookmark: _Hlk525342415][bookmark: _Hlk525342552][bookmark: _Hlk525342686]The ALJ found that West Penn’s plan to manage only 100 feet of the 180-foot right-of-way, the method used to determine the right-of-way width, its effect on what management plan was used, and the failure to provide a reasonable explanation and authority for those determinations to the Complainant, was unreasonable.  This was not because he thought that West Penn should manage the entire right-of-way, but because the information provided to the Complainant in the form of the brochure caused confusion regarding the width of the area to be subject to vegetation removal.  West Penn’s failure to provide a consistent, clear plan following the final determination of the 2013 Complaint constitutes another violation.  We agree with the ALJ that when a utility operates its facilities over a right-of-way, the underlying property owner has the right to be told, in a timely and thorough fashion, what maintenance will be performed on that right-of-way, and on what basis that determination was made.  

The Commission has long been an advocate for vegetation management that will ensure the safe and reliable electric service in the Commonwealth and has instituted policies to support such service.  The VMP requirement is one such policy, and electric distribution companies are required to develop the plans and to update them every few years.[footnoteRef:10]  The other side of this policy, however, is the expectation that the utility will treat the property owners fairly by letting them know exactly what to expect in the way of right-of-way maintenance.  The communication must be clear, and the plan must be reasonable.  Because this was not the case in the instant Complaint, the Complainant’s allegation that West Penn failed to provide reasonable service under Section 1501 of the Code, the Complaint is sustained, and West Penn’s Exhibit No. 1 is denied.  [10: 		We note, however, that these plans are filed but that notice is not published, which prevents any interested party from questioning their content and terms.] 


c.	West Penn Exception No. 2

West Penn finds fault with the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 9,[footnoteRef:11] which states that “[u]nder the circumstances, imposition of a civil penalty upon Respondent is warranted.”  West Penn restates its position that it did not provide unreasonable customer service or violate Section 1501 of the Code.  According to West Penn, the ALJ erroneously penalized it for complying with our directive in our April 2014 Order that West Penn provide notice to and discuss with its customers before engaging in vegetation management.   [11: 		I.D. at 37.] 


In West Penn’s view, it is not a violation of Section 1501 of the Code to notify a customer of its intent to complete its work plan in compliance with a Commission Order.  As such, West Penn submits that it should not have to pay the civil penalty of $5,000 that was assessed by the ALJ.  West Penn Exc. at 19-20, 23.

Additionally, West Penn contends that the ALJ’s evaluation of the factors and standards for determining civil penalty amounts under the Statement of Policy at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 is flawed and should be rejected.  For example, West Penn argues that in concluding that West Penn failed to provide a sufficient explanation and authority for managing only 100 feet of the 180-foot right-of-way, and that West Penn provided unreasonable customer service, the ALJ’s ruling was inconsistent with the Commission’s existing determination on this issue.

Namely, West Penn points to the evidence at the hearing that the Complainant and West Penn engaged in discussion for years regarding the work plan for the right-of-way, that this work plan had not changed, and that the brochure outlined in Complainant Exhibit J is consistent with West Penn’s existing VMP.  West Penn submits that it acted reasonably in attempting to complete its work plan in accordance with our April 2014 Order.  In West Penn’s view, it is not a violation of the Code to comply with a Commission order or to notify the Complainant of its intent to do so.  West Penn Exc. at 20.

West Penn also argues that the ALJ incorrectly adopted the Complainant’s misunderstanding of Complainant Exhibit J and ignored the fact that West Penn provided substantial evidence that the information contained in this brochure is entirely consistent with West Penn’s VMP.  West Penn asserts that it did nothing to intentionally confuse the Complainant and that no evidence was provided to demonstrate that West Penn’s representatives intentionally committed violations of the Code by following West Penn’s VMP.  West Penn Exc. at 21 

West Penn further points out that the $5,000 civil penalty the ALJ levied upon West Penn in the instant case is more than double the amount that the Commission levied in West Penn Power, which the ALJ cited to in evaluating the factors and standards in the Statement of Policy.  West Penn asserts that the ALJ failed to recognize that the facts in the instant case stand in stark contrast to the facts in West Penn.  West Penn elaborates that in West Penn Power, the Company was unable to provide any notice of vegetation management to the landowner and proceeded to remove seventy-four trees.  As a result, the Court in West Penn Power upheld the Commission’s finding that the Company provided unreasonable customer service.  West Penn submits that, in contrast, in the matter before us today, West Penn and the Complainant engaged in years of discussion and litigation prior to the removal of any vegetation.  West Penn Exc. at 22‑23.

d.	Disposition

In our disposition of West Penn’s Exception No. 1, supra, we found that West Penn failed to provide the Complainant with reasonable service with respect to the brochure it provided to the Complainant and West Penn’s associated plans to perform maintenance at the right-of-way on the Complainant’s property.  Nonetheless, we agree with West Penn’s argument in its Exception No. 2 that the severity of West Penn’s violation of Section 1501 of the Code is not as egregious as the Company’s actions in West Penn Power, supra.  Therefore, we shall eliminate the $5,000 civil penalty recommended by ALJ Watson in his Initial Decision.  Accordingly, West Penn’s Exception No. 2 is granted, in part, and denied, in part.

Conclusion

Consistent with the foregoing discussion, we shall: (1) grant, in part, and deny, in part, the Exceptions of West Penn; (2) grant, in part, and deny, in part, the Complainant’s Exceptions; and (3) adopt the Initial Decision, as modified by this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Exceptions of West Penn Power Company, filed on November 28, 2016, are granted, in part, and denied, in part.

2.	That the Exceptions of Marlene Broman, filed on December 1, 2016, are granted, in part, and denied, in part.

3.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Jeffrey A. Watson, issued November 4, 2016, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.	That the Formal Complaint filed by Marlene Broman against West Penn Power Company, at Docket No. C-2015-2485454, is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.



5.	That this case be marked closed.

							BY THE COMMISSION,
[image: ]




							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 20, 2018 

ORDER ENTERED:  October 10, 2018
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